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(b) how many children die annu
ally; and

(c) whether Government have taken 
proper steps to check it?

The Minister ol Health (Shri 
Kamarkar): (a) (i) During the first 
month of life—Premature birth and 
Debility.

(ii) During the 1st year of life— 
Respiratory diseases, Dysentery and 
Diarrhoea.

(iii) Inadequate midwifery services, 
lack of proper care of the new-born 
and the infant, malnutrition, over
crowding and defective sanitation.

(b) Approximately 19.20 lakhs.
(c) Yes. Among the objectives of 

the various health programmes under
taken during the First Five Year Plan, 
and those in progress during the 
Second Five Year Plan, are the im
provement of maternal care and mid
wifery services, as well as improved 
care of the new-born. These pro
grammes .are likely to give encourag
ing result in reducing maternal and 
infant mortality.

Bharat Tramway Company

•551 /  sbri Yajnik:
ssl- \  Shri P. R. Patel:

Will the Minister of Railways be 
pleased to state:

(a) whether the old licence granted 
to the Bharat Tramway Company by 
the Wadhwan State for plying their 
tramcars between Surendranagar and 
Wadhwan City has been renewed by 
the Railway Ministry before the 
Indian Railway Act, 1890 was applied 
to the tramway line;

(b) the terms and conditions, in
cluding the annual licence fee and its 
period, on which the said licence was 
renewed; and

(c) whether Government have 
received reports about the proper 
fulfilment of the terms of the licence 
and fiie provisions of the Railway

Act according to the reports at the 
Government Inspector of Railways 
and Officers of the Ministry of Rail
ways?

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
(Shri Shahnawaz Khan): (a) No. The
Railway Ministry were advised that it 
was sufficient to permit the Company 
to work the Tramway subject to the 
provisions of the Indian Railways Act, 
1890, which were applied to the Tram
way by a notification of the Govern
ment of India issued in October, 1954.

(b) Does not arise, as the Indian 
Railways Act, 1890, contains no provi
sion for such a licence. It is not 
known, however, whether the State 
Government have entered into any 
agreement with the Coy. after expiry, 
in 1953, of the old licence which had 
been issued by the Wadhwan State in 
1931.

(c) First part does not arise. As 
regards the second part, the report at 
the Govt. Inspector of Railways shows 
that the conditions of the Tramway is 
generally satisfactory. Officers of the 
Railway Ministry do not ordinarily 
inspect the Tramway.

Civil Aviation Employees

•552. /Shrtnati Parvathi KriShnan: 
\  Shri Bangshl Thaknr:

Will the Minister of Transport and 
Communications be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the 
employees of the Civil Aviation 
Department have decided to go on 
strike;

(b) if so, what are their demands;
(c) the steps Government have 

taken to meet the demands of the 
employees; and

(d) whether Government have made 
any special arrangement to keep the 
line of communication (Air) open 
between Tripura and the rest of India 
and internally between the five Tri
pura airfields in case of emergency as 
the only effective line of communica
tion between Tripura and the rest of 
India is by air?
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The Minister of State in the Minis
try of Transport and Communications 
(Shri Homayun Kabir): (a) A  strike 
notice has been received from the 
Civil Aviation Department Employees 
Union

(b) A  statement is laid on the table 
of Lok Sabha [See Appendix II, 
annexure No 54]

(c) The position is well known to 
the House with regard to the General 
demands which concern all the Cen
tral Government employees As re
gards the particular demands which 
concern the Civil Aviation staS ex
clusively, the position was explained 
fully to the Representatives of the 
Union during the course of their meet
ings with the Director General of Civil 
Aviation, Minister for Transport and 
Communications and myself

(d) The matter is under considera
tion

Breaches on Jamuna Biutd
*553 Shri Warior: Will the Minister 

of Irrigation and Fower be pleased to 
state

(a) whether the five mile long 
JANTI bund over Jamuna which was 
breached by floods last year has been 
repaired, and

(b) if not, the reasons therefor’
The Minister of Irrigation and 

Power (Shri S. K. Patil)* (a) and (b)
A statement giving the requisite in
formation is laid on the Table of the 
House [See Appendix II annexure 
No 55]

Age-tarred Bailway Engines
*554. Shrl Thimmalah: Will the

Minister of Railways be pleased to 
state

(a) how many engines are age- 
barred in Southern Railway parti
cularly m Hubli Division; and

(b) the steps Government have 
taken to replace them9

The Deputy Minister of Railways 
(Shri Shahnawas Khan): (a) Replace
ment of engines is done on condition 
basis so there is no age-b&r as such. 
40 years however, is assessed generally 
as the age of locomotives 354 engines 
on the Broad & Metre gauge systems 
of the Southern Railway (including 
42 engines of Hubli Division) are 
above this age

(b) Does not arise

Machkund Soil Erosion Scheme
*555. Shri Sanganna: Will the Minis

ter of Food and Agriculture be pleased 
to refer to the reply given to Starred 
Question No 397 on the 3rd August, 
1955 m respect of Machkund Soil 
Erosion Scheme and state

(a) whether any further grants have 
been made during the Second Five 
Year Plan period,

(b) if so, to what extent, and
(c) whether the previous grants 

have been fully utilized9

The Minister of Food and Agricul
ture (Shri A P. Jain): (a) and (b) A
statement is laid on the Table of Lok 
Sabha | Sec Appendix II, annexure 
No 561

(c) No Sir
Hadalga Dam

*556. Shri Mahagaonkar: Will the 
Minister of Irrigation and Power be
pleased to state

(a) whether it is a fact that Harfalgn 
Dam (Kolhapur District GadhinglaJ 
Taluka) part of Ghataprabha River 
Valley Scheme has been approved to 
be undertaken m the Second Vive 
Year Plan,

(b) whether Government are aware 
that dam site is in the Bombay State 
and exact area to be under irrigation 
in the Mysore State,

(c) whether Government are aware 
that large quantity of Aluminium and 
Manganese deposits, is expected to be 
under water of the reservior, and




